
Description:
®Alpha-Core  SC is a radiopaque, self-cure resin based hybrid composite 

formulated for core buildups. The material exhibits ideal mechanical properties with 
high compressive and tensile strength yet maintaining a dentin like feel when 
cutting. Its ideal handling characteristics allows the material to be placed with a 
syringe and depending on the shade of the base paste it can be used to match or 
contrast the tooth color.
Indications for Use:
• Core build-ups
• Cementation of pins and posts when used with suitable dentin adhesive.
Contraindications:

®Alpha-Core  SC is contraindicated in patients with a history of severe allergic 
reaction to methacrylate resins.
Warnings:
• A suitable pulp/dentin protection is necessary to prevent pulp reactions.

® ®• Avoid contact of Alpha-dent  etchant and Alpha-Etch37  with soft tissue, eyes 
and skin. Both contain phosphoric acid, which is corrosive.  In case of contact with 
soft tissue, eyes or skin immediately flush with water for at least 15 minutes.  Seek 
immediate medical attention.

General Precautions:
• U. S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.
• Review instructions and SDS (www.dentaltech.com/resource) prior to beginning 

treatment.  Use only as directed.
• Do not use in the presence of eugenol based materials; complete setting may not 

take place.
• Be certain to avoid cross-contamination of the pastes. The presence of either 

paste in the other will result in hardening of the paste in the jars.
• Always replace lids tightly on their proper jars after each use.
• Never use a disposable spatula a second time. A used spatula would be a source 

of contamination.
Adverse  Reactions:
Allergic or pre-existing skin, eye and respiratory conditions may be aggravated by 
exposure to this product.
Instructions for use:
1. Isolate the tooth to be prepared by using either a rubber dam or cotton rolls.
2. Remove all existing restorations and decay from the tooth.

® ®3. If using Alpha-dent  etchant or Alpha-Etch37  etch enamel for 15 seconds, or if 
applied to dentin etch for 10 seconds; never leave etchant on tooth for more than 
60 seconds.  Lightly agitating the etchant during its application can enhance its 
action.

4. Rinse thoroughly with water.  Do not dry the surface.  Remove excess water with 
a brief burst of air, leaving the dentin and enamel with a non-shiny, matte surface, 
yet visibly moist. 

5. Apply a bonding agent according to manufacturer's instructions. 
6. While avoiding cross contamination of jars, dispense equal amounts of base and 

catalyst paste on mixing pad with spatula. Rapidly spatulate the pastes into a 
uniform mix, approximately 20-30 seconds.

7. Apply the mixed material to the tooth in one of the two ways immediately after 
mixing:

® a. By the syringe technique (†Centrix  NeedleTube™ not supplied):  Back load 
material into a NeedleTube™ tip, filling  ½ full, insert the plug into the 
NeedleTube™, and dispense with slow and steady pressure keeping the tip at 
the base of the preparation allowing the material to rise around the tip to 
eliminate air bubbles.

 b.  The use of hand instruments to place material onto the tooth structure.
8. The working time of this material is approximately 2 minutes and 30 seconds, 

®measured from the start of mixing at 23°C/73°F.  Manipulation of Alpha-Core  SC 
material once the material has begun to gel will endanger the quality of the 
restoration.  Material will harden between 3 minutes to 3 minutes and 30 seconds 
after the start of mixing.

®9. Finish Alpha-Core  SC material when fully set (4 to 5 minutes).
Storage:
• Refrigeration is recommended. Store material between 2°C/36°F to 27°C/80°F, 

bringing to room temperature before using (23°C/73°F).  Lower temperatures will 
increase the setting time and viscosity.  Do not freeze.  See outer package for 
expiration date.

• Keep containers closed when not in use.

®† Centrix  and NeedleTube™ are trademarks of Centrix, Inc.
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Descrizione:
®Alpha-Core  SC è una resina composita radiopaca e autopolimerizzante a base 

ibrida formulata per la ricostruzione di monconi. Il materiale mostra proprietà 
meccaniche ideali con elevata resistenza alla trazione e alla compressione, dando 
comunque una sensazione simile alla dentina durante il taglio. Le caratteristiche di 
manipolazione ideali consentono di posizionare il materiale con una siringa e di 
utilizzarlo, a seconda del colore della pasta di base, per riprodurre il colore del dente 
o distaccarsene.
Indicazioni per l'uso:
•  Ricostruzione di monconi
•  Cementazione di perni se utilizzato con un adesivo dentinale idoneo
Controindicazioni:

®Alpha-Core  SC è controindicato in pazienti che abbiano manifestato gravi reazioni 
allergiche alle resine di metacrilato.
Avvertenze:
•  Per prevenire reazioni della polpa, è necessaria un'idonea protezione della 

polpa/dentina.
® ®•  Evitare il contatto del mordenzante Alpha-dent  e di Alpha-Etch37  con tessuto  

molle, occhi e cute. Contengono entrambi acido fosforico, una sostanza 
corrosiva. In caso di contatto con il tessuto molle, gli occhi o la cute, lavare 
immediatamente con acqua per almeno 15 minuti. Richiedere immediata 
assistenza medica.

Precauzioni generali:
•  La legge federale degli Stati Uniti consente la vendita del dispositivo soltanto a un 

dentista o su sua prescrizione.
•  Prima di iniziare il trattamento leggere le istruzioni e la scheda dei dati di sicurezza 

(SDS) (www.dentaltech.com/resource). Utilizzare soltanto come indicato.
•  Non utilizzare in presenza di materiali a base di eugenolo, poiché l'indurimento 

potrebbe risultare incompleto.
•  Accertarsi di evitare la contaminazione crociata delle paste. La presenza di 

residui di uno dei due prodotti nell'altro provoca l'indurimento della pasta 
all'interno dei contenitori.

•  Dopo ogni utilizzo richiudere saldamente ogni barattolo col rispettivo coperchio.
•  Non riutilizzare mai una spatola monouso. Una spatola già usata può essere fonte 

di contaminazione.
Reazioni avverse:
Allergie o preesistenti disturbi respiratori, oculari o cutanei possono aggravarsi a 
seguito dell'esposizione a questo prodotto.
Istruzioni per l'uso:
1. Isolare il dente da preparare utilizzando una diga in gomma o batuffoli di cotone.
2. Rimuovere tutti i restauri esistenti ed eventuali carie dal dente.

® ®3. Se si utilizza il mordenzante Alpha-dent  o Alpha-Etch37 , mordenzare lo 
smalto per 15 secondi oppure, in caso di applicazione alla dentina, mordenzare 
per 10 secondi; non lasciare mai il mordenzante sul dente per più di 60 secondi. 
Agitando delicatamente il mordenzante durante l'applicazione è possibile 
migliorarne l'azione.

4. Risciacquare accuratamente con acqua. Non asciugare la superficie. Rimuovere 
l'acqua in eccesso con un breve soffio d'aria, in modo che dentina e smalto 
abbiano una superficie opaca e non lucida ma visibilmente umida. 

5. Applicare l'agente di bonding seguendo le istruzioni del produttore. 
6. Evitando la contaminazione crociata dei contenitori, erogare quantità uguali di 

base e catalizzatore in pasta sul blocchetto da miscelazione. Miscelare 
rapidamente le paste con la spatola per 20-30 secondi fino a formare una miscela 
uniforme.

7. Subito dopo aver miscelato il materiale applicare la miscela sul dente in uno dei 
due modi seguenti:

® a. Con la tecnica della siringa: (†Centrix  NeedleTube™ non incluso nella 
fornitura): caricare il materiale dal retro in una punta NeedleTube™, 
riempiendola a metà; inserire il tappo nel NeedleTube™ ed erogare lentamente 
con una pressione costante, tenendo la punta sulla base della preparazione 
per consentire al materiale di spargersi intorno alla punta ed eliminare eventuali 
bolle d'aria.

 b. Utilizzando strumenti manuali per collocare il materiale sulla struttura del 
dente.

8. Il tempo di lavorazione di questo materiale è di circa 2 minuti e 30 secondi, 
misurati a partire dall'inizio della miscelazione a una temperatura di 23 °C/73 °F. 

®L'eventuale manipolazione di Alpha-Core  SC quando il materiale ha iniziato ad 
assumere la consistenza di un gel mette a rischio la qualità del restauro. Il 
materiale si indurisce in un tempo compreso fra i 3 minuti e i 3 minuti e 30 secondi 
dopo l'inizio della miscelazione.

®9. Rifinire Alpha-Core  SC una volta che si è indurito completamente (dopo 4-5 
minuti).

Conservazione:
•  Si consiglia la refrigerazione. Conservare il materiale tra 2 °C/36 °F e 27 °C/80 °F, 

portandolo a temperatura ambiente prima dell'utilizzo (23°C/73°F). Con 
temperature inferiori aumentano viscosità e tempo di posa.

•  Non congelare. Consultare la confezione esterna per la data di scadenza.
•  Tenere i contenitori chiusi quando non li si utilizza.

®† Centrix  e NeedleTube™ sono marchi commerciali di Centrix, Inc.
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Beschreibung:
®Alpha-Core  SC ist ein strahlendichtes, selbsthärtendes Harz-Hybrid-Komposit, 

das für Stumpfaufbauten konzipiert wurde. Das Material verfügt über ideale 
mechanische Eigenschaften mit hoher Druck- und Zugfestigkeit und fühlt sich beim 
Schneiden wie echtes Dentin an. Seine idealen Handhabungseigenschaften 
erlauben es, das Material mit einer Spritze zu platzieren, und je nach Farbton der 
Basispaste kann es dazu verwendet werden, die Zahnfarbe anzupassen oder zu 
kontrastieren.
Indikationen:
• Stumpfaufbau
• Zementierung von Stiften und Stegen bei Verwendung mit geeignetem 

Dentinkleber.
Kontraindikationen:

®Alpha-Core  SC ist bei Patienten mit bekannten schweren allergischen Reaktionen 
auf Methacrylatharze kontraindiziert.
Warnhinweise:
•  Geeigneter Pulpa-/Dentinschutz ist zur Vorbeugung vor Reaktionen der Pulpa 

erforderlich.
® ®•  Kontakt der Ätzmittel Alpha-dent  und Alpha-Etch37  mit Weichgewebe, Augen 

und Haut vermeiden. Beide enthalten ätzende Phosphorsäure. Bei Kontakt mit 
Weichgewebe, Augen oder Haut sofort mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit Wasser 
abspülen. Sofort einen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
•  Gemäß US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur durch Zahnärzte oder auf 

deren Anordnung verkauft werden.
• Die Gebrauchsanweisung und das SDS (www.dentaltech.com/resource) vor der 

Behandlung durchlesen. Nur gemäß den Anweisungen verwenden.
•  Nicht in Gegenwart von Materialien auf Eugenol-Basis verwenden, da ansonsten 

möglicherweise keine vollständige Aushärtung erfolgt.
•  Darauf achten, eine Kreuzkontamination zwischen den Pasten zu vermeiden. 

Das Vorhandensein einer der Pasten im Behälter der anderen führt zur 
Aushärtung der Paste in den Tiegeln.

•  Die Deckel nach jedem Gebrauch fest auf die entsprechenden Gläser wieder 
aufsetzen.

• Einen Wegwerfspatel niemals ein zweites Mal verwenden. Ein benutzter Spatel 
ist eine Kontaminationsquelle.

Unerwünschte Reaktionen:
Allergien oder bestehende Haut-, Augen- oder Atemwegserkrankungen können 
sich durch den Kontakt mit diesem Produkt verschlimmern.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
1. Den zu präparierenden Zahn mit Watteröllchen oder einem Kofferdam isolieren.
2. Alle vorhandenen Restaurationsmaterialien und von Karies befallenes 

Zahnmaterial entfernen.
® ®3. Bei Verwendung der Ätzmittel Alpha-dent  oder Alpha-Etch37  den 

Zahnschmelz 15 Sekunden lang anätzen, bei Verwendung auf Dentin 10 
Sekunden lang. Das Ätzmittel nie mehr als 60 Sekunden auf dem Zahn lassen. 
Durch leichtes Schütteln des Ätzmittels während der Anwendung kann die 
Wirksamkeit verbessert werden.

4. Gründlich mit Wasser abspülen. Oberfläche nicht trocknen. Überschüssiges 
Wasser mit einem kurzen Luftstoß entfernen und das Dentin und den 
Zahnschmelz mit einer nicht glänzenden, matten Oberfläche versehen, die 
jedoch sichtbar feucht ist. 

5. Einen Haftkleber gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers auftragen. 
6. Unter Vermeidung einer Kreuzkontamination der einzelnen Gläser gleiche 

Mengen an Basis- und Katalysatorpaste auf dem Anmischblock mit dem Spatel 
verteilen. Die Pasten mit dem Spatel schnell ungefähr 20-30 Sekunden lang in 
eine einheitliche Mischung bringen.

7. Das gemischte Material sofort nach dem Mischen auf eine der beiden Arten auf 
den Zahn auftragen:

® a. Durch die Spritzen-Technik (†Centrix  NeedleTube™ nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten): Material in eine NeedleTube ™ Spitze einfüllen, ½-voll füllen, den 
Stopfen in die NeedleTube ™ einführen und mit langsamem und 
gleichmäßigem Druck herausdrücken, wobei die Spitze an der Basis der 
Präparation bleibt und das Material um die Spitze herum aufsteigt und so 
Luftblasen vermieden werden.

 b. Die Verwendung von Handinstrumenten, um Material auf der Zahnstruktur zu 
platzieren.

8. Die Verarbeitungszeit dieses Materials beträgt ungefähr 2 Minuten und 30 
Sekunden, gemessen vom Beginn des Mischens bei 23 °C/73 °F. Sobald das 

®Material zu gelieren beginnt, gefährdet die Manipulation von Alpha-Core  SC 
Material die Qualität der Rekonstruktion. Das Material härtet zwischen 3 Minuten 
und 3 Minuten und 30 Sekunden nach Beginn des Mischens aus.

®9. Das Alpha-Core  SC Material fertig bearbeiten, nachdem es vollständig 
ausgehärtet ist (4 bis 5 Minuten).

Lagerung:
•  Gekühlte Lagerung wird empfohlen. Das Material zwischen 2 °C und 27 °C (36 °F 

und 80 °F) lagern und vor der Verwendung auf Raumtemperatur (23 °C [73 °F]) 
erwärmen lassen. Geringere Temperaturen erhöhen die Aushärtungszeit und 
Viskosität.

•  Nicht einfrieren. Ablaufdatum siehe Umverpackung.
•  Behälter bei Nichtgebrauch verschlossen halten.

®† Centrix  und NeedleTube™ sind Marken von Centrix, Inc.
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Descripción:
®Alpha-Core  SC es un compuesto híbrido basado en resina radiopaco de 

autocurado formulado para reconstrucciones de muñones. El material presenta 
propiedades mecánicas ideales con alta resistencia a la compresión y a la tracción 
sin pérdida de la textura de la dentina al cortar. Sus características de manejo 
ideales permiten que el material se coloque con una jeringa y, dependiendo del tono 
en la pasta base, se puede utilizar para emparejar o contrastar el color del diente.
Indicaciones de uso:
•  Reconstrucción de muñones
•  Cementación de pines y postes cuando se utiliza con adhesivo para dentina 

adecuado
Contraindicaciones:

®Alpha-Core  SC está contraindicado en pacientes con antecedentes de reacción 
alérgica aguda a las resinas de metacrilato.
Advertencias:
•  Es necesaria una protección adecuada de la pulpa/dentina para evitar 

reacciones pulpares.
® ®•  Evite el contacto del agente de grabado Alpha-dent  y de Alpha-Etch37  con el 

tejido blando, los ojos y la piel. Ambos contienen ácido fosfórico, que es corrosivo. 
En caso de contacto con el tejido blando, los ojos o la piel, enjuague la zona de 
inmediato con agua durante al menos 15 minutos. Busque atención médica de 
inmediato.

Precauciones generales:
•  La ley federal de EE. UU. regula la venta de este dispositivo, que se encuentra 

restringida a un dentista o a solicitud de un dentista.
• R e v i s e  l a s  i n s t r u c c i o n e s  y  l a  fi c h a  d e  d a t o s  d e  s e g u r i d a d 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) antes de iniciar el tratamiento. Utilice el producto 
únicamente según las indicaciones.

•  No utilice el producto en presencia de materiales a base de eugenol, ya que es 
posible que no se logre el fraguado completo.

•  Asegúrese de evitar la contaminación cruzada de las pastas. La presencia de una 
de las pastas en la otra podría provocar el endurecimiento de la pasta en los 
envases.

•  Reemplace siempre las tapas de los envases después de cada uso.
•  Nunca debe usar por segunda vez una espátula desechable. Una espátula usada 

puede ser una fuente de contaminación.
Reacciones adversas:
Las afecciones respiratorias, oculares o cutáneas preexistentes o alérgicas pueden 
empeorar a causa de la exposición a este producto.
Instrucciones de uso:
1. Aísle el diente que va a preparar con un dique de goma o con rollos de algodón.
2. Elimine las restauraciones y caries existentes del diente.

® ®3. Si utiliza el agente de grabado Alpha-dent  o Alpha-Etch37 , realice el grabado 
del esmalte durante 15 segundos o, si se aplica a la dentina, realice el grabado 
durante 10 segundos; nunca deje el agente de grabado sobre el diente por más 
de 60 segundos. Si agita suavemente el agente de grabado durante la aplicación, 
puede mejorar su acción.

4. Enjuague bien con agua. No seque la superficie. Elimine el exceso de agua con 
una breve ráfaga de aire, dejando la superficie de la dentina y el esmalte sin brillo, 
pero visiblemente húmeda. 

5. Aplique el agente de cementado de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. 
6. Mientras evita la contaminación cruzada de los envases, coloque cantidades 

iguales de pasta base y pasta catalizadora sobre la almohadilla de mezcla con 
una espátula. Mezcle las pastas con la espátula rápidamente durante 20 a 30 
segundos para obtener una mezcla uniforme.

7. Aplique el material mezclado en el diente inmediatamente después de la mezcla 
utilizando uno de estos dos métodos:

® a. Mediante la técnica de la jeringa (†NeedleTube™ de Centrix  no suministrado): 
Cargue el material en la punta de un NeedleTube™ hasta la mitad, introduzca 
el tapón en el NeedleTube™ y administre con presión lenta y firme, 
manteniendo la punta en la base de la preparación, lo que permite que el 
material se eleve alrededor de la punta para eliminar las burbujas de aire.

 b. Mediante el uso de instrumentos manuales para colocar el material en la 
estructura del diente.

8. El tiempo de trabajo de este material es de aproximadamente 2 minutos y 30 
segundos, desde el comienzo de la mezcla a 23 °C (73 °F). La manipulación del 

®material Alpha-Core  SC una vez que el material ha comenzado a gelificarse 
pondrá en peligro la calidad de la restauración. El material se endurecerá entre 3 
minutos y 3 minutos y 30 segundos después del comienzo de la mezcla.

®9. Realice el acabado del material Alpha-Core  SC cuando esté completamente 
fraguado (4 a 5 minutos).

Almacenamiento:
•  Se recomienda su refrigeración. Almacene el material entre 2 °C (36 °F) y 27 °C 

(80 °F) y déjelo a temperatura ambiente antes de su uso (23°C [73°F]). Las 
temperaturas más bajas aumentan el tiempo de fraguado y la viscosidad.

•  No congele el producto. Consulte la fecha de vencimiento en la parte exterior del 
envase.

•  Mantenga los envases cerrados cuando no los utilice.

®† Centrix  y NeedleTube™ son marcas registradas de Centrix, Inc.
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yıkayın. Derhal tıbb� yardım �stey�n.
Genel Önlemler:
•  ABD Federal Yasası, bu c�hazın yalnızca b�r d�ş hek�m� tarafından veya d�ş 

hek�m�n�n s�par�ş� üzer�ne satın alınmasına �z�n vermekted�r.
•  Te d a v � y e  b a ş l a m a d a n  ö n c e  t a l � m a t l a r ı  v e  S D S  f o r m u n u 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) gözden geç�r�n. Yalnızca tal�matlar 
doğrultusunda kullanın.

•  Gerekl� ortam tam oluşmayab�leceğ� �ç�n öjenol bazlı maddeler�n varlığında 
kullanmayın.

•  Macunların çapraz kontam�nasyonundan kaçındığınızdan em�n olun. 
Macunlardan herhang� b�r�n�n d�ğer�yle beraber bulunması macunun kap 
�çer�s�nde sertleşmes�ne neden olacaktır.

•  Her kullanımdan sonra kapakları kend� kapları üzer�ne sıkıca oturacak şek�lde 
mutlaka tekrar takın.

•  Tek kullanımlık spatulayı kes�nl�kle �k�nc� kez kullanmayın. Kullanılmış spatula 
kontam�nasyona neden olab�l�r.

Advers Reaks�yonlar:
Alerj�k durumlar veya önceden mevcut olan c�lt, göz ve solunum rahatsızlıkları bu 
ürüne maruz kalınmasından sonrasında ağırlaşab�l�r.
Kullanım tal�matları:
1. Kauçuk dam veya pamuk rulo kullanarak preparasyon uygulanacak d�ş� �zole 

ed�n.
2. Mevcut tüm restorasyonları ve çürükler� g�der�n.

® ®3. Alpha-dent  as�tley�c� veya Alpha-Etch37  kullanıyorsanız m�ney� 15 san�ye 
boyunca as�tley�n veya dent�ne uyguluyorsanız 10 san�ye boyunca as�tley�n; 
as�tley�c�y� kes�nl�kle d�ş üzer�nde 60 san�yeden fazla bekletmey�n. Uygulama 
esnasında as�tley�c�y� hafifçe karıştırmak etk�s�n� artırab�l�r.

4. Suyla �y�ce durulayın. Yüzey� kurutmayın. Fazla suyu kısa sürel� hava �le g�der�n 
ve dent�n �le m�ney� parlamayan, mat ancak gözle görülür şek�lde ıslak b�r yüzeyle 
bırakın. 

5. Bağlayıcı ajanı üret�c�s�n�n tal�matlarına göre uygulayın. 
6. Kapların çapraz kontam�nasyonundan kaçınarak karıştırma ped�ne spatula �le 

eş�t m�ktarlarda baz ve katal�zör macunu yerleşt�r�n. Düzgün b�r şek�lde 
karışmalarını sağlamak �ç�n macunları 20-30 san�ye boyunca hızlı b�r şek�lde 
spatulayla karıştırın.

7. Karıştırdıktan hemen sonra karıştırılmış maddey� d�şe �k� yöntemden b�r�n� 
kullanarak uygulayın:

® a. Şırınga tekn�ğ�yle (†Centr�x  NeedleTube™ sağlanmamıştır): Maddey� 
NeedleTube™ ucundan ½ oranında dolu olacak şek�lde yükley�n, tıkacı 
NeedleTube™ ürününe takın ve yavaş ve sab�t b�r baskı uygulayarak boşaltın, 
ucu preparasyonun tabanında tutarak materyal�n uç etrafında yükselerek hava 
kabarcıklarını g�dermes�n� sağlayın.

 b. Malzemen�n d�ş yapısına yerleşt�r�lmes� �ç�n el aletler�n�n kullanılması.
8. Bu malzemen�n çalışma süres� yaklaşık olarak 2 dak�ka 30 san�yed�r; bu süre 

23°C/73°F sıcaklıkta karıştırmanın başlangıcından �t�baren ölçülür. Malzeme 
®jelleşmeye başladıktan sonra Alpha-Core  SC malzemes�yle oynamak 

restorasyonun kal�tes�n� r�ske atar. Karıştırma başlangıcından �t�baren malzeme 3 
dak�ka �la 3 dak�ka 30 san�ye sonunda katılaşır.

®9. Tamamen katılaştığında (4 �la 5 dak�ka) Alpha-Core  SC maddes�n� tamamlayın.
Saklama:
•  Soğutucuda saklanması tavs�ye ed�l�r. Materyal� 2°C/36°F �le 27°C/80°F arasında 

saklayın ve kullanmadan önce oda sıcaklığına (23°C/73°F) get�r�n. Düşük 
sıcaklıklar katılaşma süres�n� ve v�skoz�tey� düşürür. 

•  Dondurmayın. Son kullanma tar�h� �ç�n dış ambalaja bakın.
•  Kullanmadığınız zamanlarda kapları kapalı tutun.

®† Centr�x  ve NeedleTube™ Centr�x, Inc. firmasının t�car� markalarıdır.

Aprašas
®Alpha-Core  SC yra rentgenokontrastinė, savaime kietėjanti dervų pagrindu 

pagaminta hibridinė kompozicinė medžiaga, skirta kulčiai atkurti. Medžiaga 
pasižymi puikiomis mechaninėmis savybėmis, ji atspari dideliam spaudimui ir 
tempimui, o pjaunant yra panaši į dentiną. Dėl idealių naudojimo savybių medžiagą 
galima perkelti į švirkštą; atsižvelgiant į bazinės pastos atspalvį ją galima priderinti 
prie dantų spalvos ar suteikti kontrastą.
Naudojimo indikacijos
•  Kulčiai atkurti
•  Kaiščiams ir atramoms cementuoti naudojant su tinkama, prie dentino limpančia 

medžiaga
Kontraindikacijos

®Alpha-Core  SC negalima naudoti pacientams, kuriems anksčiau diagnozuota 
sunki alerginė reakcija metakrilato dervoms.
Įspėjimai
•  Siekiant išvengti pulpos reakcijų, būtina naudoti pulpos / dentino apsaugą.

® ®•  Venkite ėsdiklio Alpha-dent  ir Alpha-Etch37  sąlyčio su minkštaisiais audiniais, 
akimis ir oda. Abiejų preparatų sudėtyje yra ėsdinančios fosforo rūgšties.  Jai 
patekus ant minkštųjų audinių, į akis ar ant odos, užterštą vietą nedelsdami bent 
15 minučių plaukite vandeniu.  Iškart kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos.

Bendrosios atsargumo priemonės
•  Pagal JAV federalinius įstatymus šį gaminį leidžiama parduoti tik odontologui 

arba jo nurodymu.
• Prieš pradėdami gydyti, perskaitykite instrukcijas ir saugos duomenų lapą 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource).  Naudokite tik taip, kaip nurodyta.
• Nenaudokite su eugenolio pagrindu pagamintomis medžiagomis, nes medžiaga 

gali nesukietėti.
•  Būtina vengti pastų kryžminės taršos. Jei bet kurios pastos paklius į kitą pastą, 

indeliuose esanti pasta sukietės.
•  Kiekvieną kartą panaudoję dėžutes būtinai uždarykite joms skirtais dangteliais.
• Vienkartinės mentelės niekada nenaudokite antrą kartą. Naudota mentelė taptų 

užteršimo šaltiniu.
Nepageidaujama reakcija
Šio gaminio poveikis gali sustiprinti alergines būkles ar esamus odos, akių ir 
kvėpavimo sistemos sutrikimus.
Naudojimo instrukcijos
1. Izoliuokite ruošiamą dantį naudodami guminį užtvarą arba vatos volelius.
2. Iš danties pašalinkite visas esamas restauracijas ir kariesą.

® ®3. Jei naudojate ėsdiklį Alpha-dent  arba Alpha-Etch37 , emalį ėsdinkite 15 
sekundžių (dentiną pakanka ėsdinti 10 sekundžių); ėsdiklio niekada nepalikite ant 
danties ilgiau kaip 60 sekundžių. Atliekant ėsdinimo procedūrą, ėsdiklio veikimą 
galima sustiprinti šviesa.

4. Kruopščiai nuskalaukite vandeniu. Nedžiovinkite paviršiaus.  Pašalinkite 
perteklinį vandenį trumpu oro pliūpsniu; dentino ir emalio paviršius turi būti 
neblizgus, matinis ir drėgnas. 

5. Pagal gamintojo instrukcijas užtepkite rišamosios medžiagos. 
6. Vengdami indelių kryžminės taršos ant maišymo plokštelės uždėkite lygias bazės 

• Nu utilizați niciodată o spatulă de unică folosință a doua oară. O spatulă utilizată 
anterior ar fi o sursă de contaminare.

Reacții adverse:
Expunerea la acest produs poate agrava alergiile sau afecțiunile cutanate, oculare 
și respiratorii preexistente.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
1. Izolați dintele care urmează să fie pregătit, utilizând o digă sau rulouri de vată.
2. Îndepărtați de pe dinte toate restaurările existente și porțiunile deteriorate.

® ®3. Dacă utilizați gelul demineralizant Alpha-dent  sau Alpha-Etch37 , lăsați să 
acționeze asupra smalțului timp de 15 secunde sau, dacă este aplicat pe dentină, 
lăsați să acționeze timp de 10 secunde; nu lăsați niciodată gelul demineralizant 
pe dinte mai mult de 60 de secunde. Agitarea ușoară a gelului demineralizant în 
timpul aplicării poate îmbunătăți acțiunea acestuia.

4. Clătiți cu apă din abundență. Nu uscați suprafața. Îndepărtați excesul de apă cu 
un jet scurt de aer, lăsând dentina și smalțul având o suprafață mată, nelucioasă, 
dar totuși vizibil umedă. 

5. Aplicați un agent de lipire conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. 
6. În timp ce evitați contaminarea încrucișată a recipientelor, aplicați cantități egale 

de pastă de bază și catalizator pe placa de amestecare, cu o spatulă. Amestecați 
rapid cu spatula pastele până când obțineți un amestec uniform, timp de 
aproximativ 20-30 de secunde.

7. Aplicați amestecul de material pe dinte imediat după amestecare, utilizând una 
dintre următoarele două metode:

® a. Prin tehnica cu seringa (†Centrix  NeedleTube™ nefurnizat): Încărcați 
materialul într-un vârf NeedleTube™, până când este umplut pe jumătate; 
introduceți dopul în NeedleTube™ și aplicați cu o presiune lentă și constantă, 
menținând vârful la baza pregătirii, permițând ca materialul să se ridice în jurul 
vârfului, pentru eliminarea bulelor de aer.

 b. Utilizarea de instrumente manuale pentru plasarea materialelor pe structura 
dintelui.

8. Timpul de lucru a acestui material este de aproximativ 2 minute și 30 de secunde, 
măsurat de la începerea amestecării, la 23°C/73°F. Manipularea materialului 

®Alpha-Core  SC după ce materialul a început să se gelifice va periclita calitatea 
restaurării. Materialul se va întări după un interval de timp cuprins între 3 minute și 
3 minute și 30 de secunde după începerea amestecării.

®9. Finisați materialul Alpha-Core  SC atunci când a făcut priză completă (între 4 și 5 
minute).

Depozitare:
• Se recomandă depozitarea la frigider. Depozitați materialul la temperaturi între 

2°C/36°F și 27°C/80°F; aduceți la temperatura camerei înainte de utilizare 
(23°C/73°F). Temperaturile mai joase vor crește timpul de priză și vâscozitatea.

• A nu se congela. Consultați ambalajul secundar pentru data expirării.
• Păstrați recipientele închise când nu sunt utilizate.

®† Centrix  și NeedleTube™sunt mărci comerciale ale Centrix, Inc.
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Description:
®Alpha-Core  SC est une résine composée hybride autopolymérisante radio-

opaque adaptée à la reconstitution coronaire. Ce matériau présente des propriétés 
mécaniques idéales, ainsi qu'une résistance élevée à la compression et à la 
tension, tout en restant semblable à une dentine lors de la découpe. Ces 
caractéristiques de manipulation idéales permettent de placer ce matériau à l'aide 
d'une seringue et, selon la teinte de la pâte, on peut l'utiliser pour faire ressortir ou 
atténuer la couleur de la dent.
Indications d'utilisation:
• Reconstitution coronaire
• Scellement des tenons et des pivots en cas d'utilisation avec un adhésif 

dentinaire adapté
Contre-indications:

®Alpha-Core  SC est contre-indiqué chez les patients présentant des antécédents 
de réaction allergique sévère aux résines méthacryliques.
Mises en garde:
•  Une protection de la pulpe dentaire / dentine est nécessaire pour empêcher les 

réactions pulpaires.
® ®•  Éviter tout contact entre le gel de mordançage Alpha-dent  et Alpha-Etch37  

avec les parties molles, les yeux et la peau. Tous deux contiennent de l'acide 
phosphorique qui est corrosif. En cas de contact avec les parties molles, les yeux 
ou la peau, rincer immédiatement à l'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes. Consulter 
immédiatement un médecin.

Précautions générales:
•  Selon la législation fédérale américaine, ce produit ne peut être vendu que par un 

dentiste ou sur ordonnance d'un dentiste.
•  Passer en revue les instructions et la fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) avant de commencer le traitement. N'utiliser le 
produit que conformément aux instructions.

•  Ne pas utiliser en présence de matériaux à base d'eugénol, car cela peut 
empêcher la prise.

•  Éviter toute contamination croisée des pâtes. Si les deux pâtes sont mélangées 
dans les pots, elles durciront à l'intérieur même des pots.

• Après utilisation, toujours refermer le pot hermétiquement avec son couvercle 
initial.

•  Ne jamais utiliser une spatule jetable une seconde fois. Une spatule usagée peut 
être une source de contamination.

Réactions indésirables:
Les allergies ou affections pré-existantes relatives à la peau, aux yeux et aux voies 
respiratoires sont susceptibles d'être aggravées par une exposition à ce produit.
Mode d'emploi:
1. Isoler la dent à préparer en utilisant une digue en caoutchouc ou des rouleaux de 

coton.
2. Retirer toutes les restaurations existantes et la carie de la dent.

® ®3. Si le gel de mordançage Alpha-dent  ou Alpha-Etch37  est utilisé, mordancer 
l'émail pendant 15 secondes ou, s'il est utilisé sur la dentine, mordancer pendant 
10 secondes; ne jamais laisser le gel de mordançage sur la dent pendant plus de 
60 secondes. Le fait d'agiter doucement le gel de mordançage pendant son 
application peut renforcer son action.

4. Rincer abondamment à l'eau. Ne pas sécher la surface. Éliminer l'excès d'eau en 
pulvérisant un peu d'air, de façon à ce que la dentine et l'émail aient une surface 
mate, qui ne brille pas, mais qu'elles restent humides. 

5. Appliquer l'agent de liaison conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 
6. En évitant toute contamination croisée des pots, placer une quantité égale de 

pâte de catalyseur et de base sur la compresse de mélange à l'aide d'une spatule. 
Avec la spatule, mélanger rapidement les pâtes de façon uniforme, pendant 
environ 20 à 30 secondes.

7. Appliquer la préparation sur la dent de l'une des deux manières, immédiatement 
après l'avoir mélangée:

® a. Pour la technique avec seringue (les tubes à aiguille NeedleTube™ †Centrix  
ne sont pas fournis): charger la pointe du tube à aiguille NeedelTube™ de ce 
mélange, le remplir à moitié, insérer le raccord sur le tube à aiguille 
NeedleTube™ et appliquer en exerçant une faible pression constante. 
Maintenir le raccord à la base de la préparation, ainsi le matériau peut monter 
vers la pointe en éliminant les bulles d'air.

 b. Utilisation d'instruments manuels pour placer le matériau sur la structure de la 
dent.

8. On peut travailler ce matériau environ 2 minutes et 30 secondes à partir du 
moment où l'on a commencé à le mélanger par une température de 23 °C. La 

®manipulation du matériau Alpha-Core  SC une fois que le matériau a commencé 
à se transformer en gel met en danger la qualité de la restauration. Le matériau 
durcira entre 3 minutes et 3 minutes et 30 secondes après le début du mélange.

®9. Terminer le matériau Alpha-Core  SC lorsqu'il est complètement pris (4 à 5 

ir katalizatoriaus pastos dalis. Maždaug per 20–30 sekundžių mentele greitai 
pastas sumaišykite, kol susidarys vienalytė masė.

7. Gautą mišinį nedelsdami užtepkite ant danties vienu iš dviejų toliau aprašytų 
būdų:

® a. naudojant švirkštą (†„Centrix  NeedleTube™“ kartu netiekiamas):  Medžiaga 
iki pusės pripildykite „NeedleTube™“ antgalį, į „NeedleTube™“ įdėkite stūmoklį 
ir lėtai, tolygiai spausdami išstumkite medžiagą, galiuką laikydami ties 
preparato pagrindu, kad ji kauptųsi ties galiuku ir neleistų atsirasti oro 
burbuliukams.

 b. naudojant rankinius instrumentus ir medžiagą užtepant ant danties struktūros.
8. Darbinis šios medžiagos laikas yra maždaug 2 min. 30 sekundžių skaičiuojant 

nuo maišymo pradžios, 23 °C (73 °F) temperatūroje. Manipuliavimas medžiaga 
®Alpha-Core  SC jai pradėjus stingti pablogins restauracijos kokybę.  Medžiaga 

sukietės per 3 min. – 3 min. 30 sekundžių nuo maišymo pradžios.
®9. Kai Alpha-Core  SC visiškai sustings (po 4–5 min.), medžiagą nupoliruokite.

Laikymas
•  Šaldyti nerekomenduojama. Medžiagą laikykite nuo 2 °C (36 °F) iki 27 °C (80 °F) 

temperatūroje, prieš naudodami leiskite sušilti iki kambario temperatūros (23 °C 
(73 °F). Esant žemesnei temperatūrai kietėjimo trukmė ilgėja, o klampa didėja.

•  Neužšaldykite.  Galiojimo pabaigos data nurodyta ant išorinės pakuotės.
•  Nenaudojamas talpykles laikykite uždarytas.

®† „Centrix “ ir „NeedleTube™“ yra bendrovės „Centrix, Inc.“ prekių ženklai.

Açıklama:
®Alpha-Core  SC kor yapımları �ç�n tasarlanmış radyoopak, self-cure rez�n bazlı h�br�t b�r 

kompoz�tt�r. Materyal kes�m sırasında dent�n benzer� b�r h�s sağlarken yüksek derecede 
kompres�f ve tens�l gücü �le �deal mekan�k özell�kler serg�ler. İdeal kullanım özell�kler�, 
madden�n şırınga �le yerleşt�r�lmes�n� sağlar ve baz macunun tonuna göre d�ş reng�yle 
eşleşecek veya kontrast oluşturacak şek�lde kullanılab�l�r.
Kullanım End�kasyonları:
•  Kor yapımları
•  Uygun dent�n yapıştırıcı �le kullanıldığında p�mlere ve postlara s�man uygulama.
Kontrend�kasyonlar:

®Alpha-Core  SC, metakr�lat rez�nlere ş�ddetl� alerj�k reaks�yon öyküsü olan hastalarda 
kontrend�ked�r.
Uyarılar:
•  Pulpa reaks�yonlarını engellemek �ç�n uygun b�r pulpa/dent�n koruması gerekl�d�r.

® ®•  Alpha-dent  as�tley�c�n�n ve Alpha-Etch37  ürününün yumuşak doku, gözler ve c�lt �le 
temasından kaçının. Her �k�s� de aşındırıcı özell�k taşıyan fosfor�k as�t �çer�r. Yumuşak 
doku, göz veya c�lt �le temas etmes� durumunda derhal en az 15 dak�ka boyunca su �le 
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Opis:
®Alpha-Core  SC to radiocieniujący, samoutwardzalny kompozyt hybrydowy na bazie 

żywicy przeznaczony do wypełnień podstawowych. Materiał wykazuje doskonałe 
właściwości mechaniczne z dużą wytrzymałością na ściskanie i rozciąganie, po 
przecięciu zachowując jednak uczucie zbliżone do zębiny. Idealne właściwości 
podawania umożliwiają umieszczenie materiału w strzykawce, a w zależności od odcienia 
pasty bazowej można go używać do dopasowania do koloru zęba lub kontrastowania z 
nim.
Wskazania dotyczące stosowania:
• Wypełnienia podstawowe.
•  Cementowanie gwoździ i filarów podczas stosowania z odpowiednim klejem do zębiny.
Przeciwwskazania:

®Materiał Alpha-Core  SC jest niewskazany w przypadku pacjentów, u których w 
przeszłości wystąpiła ciężka reakcja alergiczna na żywice metakrylowe.
Ostrzeżenia:
• Aby zapobiec reakcjom miazgi, konieczna jest odpowiednia ochrona miazgi/zębiny.

® ®•  Unikać kontaktu wytrawiaczy Alpha-dent  i Alpha-Etch37  z tkanką miękką, oczami i 
skórą. Oba wytrawiacze zawierają żrący kwas fosforowy. W przypadku kontaktu z 
tkanką miękką, oczami lub skórą natychmiast płukać wodą przez przynajmniej 15 
minut. Należy niezwłocznie uzyskać pomoc lekarską.

Ogólne środki ostrożności:
•  Zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA niniejszy produkt może być sprzedawany 

wyłącznie przez stomatologa lub na jego zlecenie.
•  Przed rozpoczęciem leczenia przeczytać instrukcję i kartę charakterystyki substancji 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource). Środek należy stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z 
instrukcjami.

•  Nie stosować w pobliżu materiałów na bazie eugenolu, gdyż może to uniemożliwić 
pełne utwardzenie materiału.

• Uważać, aby nie dopuścić do zanieczyszczenia jednej pasty drugą. Obecność 
którejkolwiek z past w drugiej spowoduje, że pasta stwardnieje w słoiczkach.

•  Po każdym użyciu szczelnie zamykać słoiki odpowiednimi pokrywkami.
•  Nie wolno ponownie używać szpatułki jednorazowej. Używana szpatułka stanowiłaby 

źródło zanieczyszczeń.
Reakcje niepożądane:
W wyniku kontaktu z tym produktem mogą się nasilić alergie lub występujące wcześniej 
dolegliwości skóry, oczu i dróg oddechowych.
Instrukcja użytkowania:
1. Odizolować ząb do opracowania, stosując koferdam lub gaziki.
2. Usunąć z zęba wszystkie wypełnienia protetyczne i próchnicę.

® ®3. W przypadku stosowania wytrawiacza Alpha-dent  lub Alpha-Etch37  szkliwo należy 
wytrawiać przez 15 sekund, zębinę – przez 10 sekund; nie wolno pozostawiać 
wytrawiacza na zębie na dłużej niż 60 sekund. Delikatne mieszanie wytrawiacza w 
trakcie nakładania może wzmocnić jego działanie.

4. Spłukać dokładnie wodą. Nie osuszać powierzchni. Usunąć nadmiar wody krótkim 
podmuchem powietrza, pozostawiając zębinę i szkliwo z nielśniącą, matową 
powierzchnią, ale widocznie wilgotne. 

5. Nanieść środek wiążący zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. 
6. Unikając zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego słoików, nanieść szpatułką równe ilości 

materiału bazowego i katalizatora na podkładkę do mieszania. Szybko mieszać pasty 
szpatułką przez około 20–30 sekund do uzyskania jednorodnej mieszaniny.

7. Natychmiast po wymieszaniu nałożyć zmieszany materiał do zęba na jeden z dwóch 
sposobów:

® a.Techniką strzykawkową (końcówka †Centrix  NeedleTube™† do nabycia 
oddzielnie): Załadować materiał do końcówki NeedleTube™, wypełniając ją do ½, 
włożyć zatyczkę do końcówki NeedleTube™ i dozować powoli ze stałym naciskiem, 
trzymając końcówkę u podstawy preparacji i umożliwiając narastanie materiału 
wokół końcówki, aby wyeliminować powstawanie pęcherzyków powietrza.

 b. Przy użyciu narzędzi ręcznych w celu umieszczenia materiału w strukturze zęba.
8. Czas pracy tego materiału wynosi około 2 minut i 30 sekund, mierząc od rozpoczęcia 

®mieszania w temperaturze 23°C/73°F. Manipulowanie materiałem Alpha-Core  SC po 
rozpoczęciu żelowania materiału zagraża jakości wypełnienia. Materiał twardnieje po 
upływie od 3 minut do 3 minut i 30 sekund od rozpoczęcia mieszania.

®9. Wykończyć materiał Alpha-Core  SC po pełnym utwardzeniu (4–5 minut).
Przechowywanie:
•  Przechowywać w lodówce. Przechowywać w temperaturze między 2°C (36°F) a 27°C 

(80°F); przed użyciem produkt musi osiągnąć temperaturę pokojową: 23°C (73°F). 
Niższe temperatury spowodują wydłużenie czasu twardnienia i zwiększą lepkość. 

• Nie zamrażać. Datę ważności podano na opakowaniu zewnętrznym.
•  Gdy pojemniki nie są używane, powinny być zamknięte.

®† Centrix  i NeedleTube™ to znaki towarowe Centrix, Inc.

Beschrijving:
®Alpha-Core  SC is een radiopake, zelfuithardende, op hars gebaseerde hybride 

composiet geformuleerd voor kernopbouw. Het materiaal heeft ideale mechanische 
eigenschappen waaronder een grote compressie- en treksterkte, terwijl het toch 
dentine-achtig aanvoelt bij het bijten. Door de ideale gebruikseigenschappen kan 
het materiaal met een spuit worden geplaatst en afhankelijk van de tint van de 
basispasta kan het worden gebruikt als aanvulling op of contrast met de kleur van 
het gebit.
Indicaties voor gebruik:
• Kernopbouw
• Cementeren van pinnen en stiften bij gebruik in combinatie met geschikt adhesief 

voor dentine.
Contra-indicaties:

® Alpha-Core  is gecontra-indiceerd voor patiënten die in het verleden een ernstige 
allergische reactie op methacrylaatharsen hebben ondervonden.
Waarschuwingen:
•  Een geschikte pulpa-/dentinebescherming is nodig ter voorkoming van reacties 

van de pulpa.
® ®•  Voorkom dat Alpha-dent  etsmiddel en Alpha-Etch37  in aanraking komen met 

weke delen, de ogen en de huid. Beide middelen bevatten fosforzuur, dat 
corrosief is. Bij aanraking met weke delen, de ogen of de huid deze onmiddellijk 
ten minste 15 minuten met water spoelen. Onmiddellijk medische hulp inroepen.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
•  Volgens de Amerikaanse wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel alleen door of op 

voorschrift van een tandarts worden gekocht.
• B e k i j k  d e  i n s t r u c t i e s  e n  v e i l i g h e i d s i n f o r m a t i e b l a d e n  ( o p 

www.dentaltech.com/resources) alvorens met de behandeling te beginnen. 
Uitsluitend volgens de aanwijzingen gebruiken.

•  Niet gebruiken in de aanwezigheid van eugenolhoudende materialen, deze 
kunnen volledige uitharding verhinderen.

• Vermijd kruisverontreiniging van de pasta's. Wanneer een pasta wordt 
verontreinigd met de andere pasta, wordt de pasta in de potjes hard.

•  De deksels na gebruik altijd stevig terugplaatsen op de desbetreffende potjes.
•  Gebruik een wegwerpspatel nooit opnieuw. Een gebruikte spatel is een bron van 

verontreiniging.
Bijwerkingen:
Blootstelling aan dit product kan allergische of bestaande aandoeningen van de 
huid, ogen en luchtwegen verergeren.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
1. Isoleer de te prepareren tand met een rubberdam of met wattenrolletjes.
2. Verwijder alle bestaande restauraties en aangetaste delen van de tand.

® ®3. Bij toepassing van Alpha-dent  etsmiddel of Alpha-Etch37  etsglazuur 
gedurende 15 seconden of als het etsmiddel wordt gebruikt voor het etsen van 
dentine gedurende 10 seconden, mag het etsmiddel nooit langer dan 60 
seconden op de tand blijven zitten. Lichtjes schudden van het etsmiddel tijdens 
het aanbrengen kan de werking ervan verhogen.

4. Spoel grondig met water. Droog het oppervlak niet. Verwijder overtollig water met 
een korte luchtstoot. Zorg dat het dentine en het glazuur een niet-glanzend, mat 
oppervlak hebben, maar wel zichtbaar vochtig blijven. 

5. Breng een bonding agent aan volgens de instructie van de fabrikant. 
6. Breng met een spatel een gelijke hoeveelheid van de basis- en de 

katalysatorpasta op het mengblok aan zonder daarbij kruisverontreiniging van de 
potjes te veroorzaken. Meng de pasta's snel gedurende 20-30 seconden met de 
spatel om een homogeen mengsel te verkrijgen.

7. Breng het mengsel direct na het mengen aan op de tand op een van de volgende 
twee manieren:

® a. Met behulp van de spuittechniek (†Centrix  NeedleTube™ niet meegeleverd): 
Laad het materiaal in een NeedleTube™-tip, vul deze voor de helft, steek de 
plug in de NeedleTube™ en doseer het product langzaam en met een 
gelijkmatige druk. Houd daarbij de tip bij de basis van de preparatie zodat het 
materiaal rondom de tip omhoog kan komen, om luchtbellen te elimineren.

 b. Met behulp van handinstrumenten om het materiaal op de tandstructuur te 
plaatsen.

8. De verwerkingstijd van dit materiaal is ongeveer 2 minuten en 30 seconden, 
gemeten vanaf het begin van het mengen op 23 °C. Manipulatie van het Alpha-

®Core  SC-materiaal nadat dit begint te geleren kan de kwaliteit van de restauratie 
aantasten. Het materiaal wordt hard tussen 3 minuten en 3 minuten en 30 
seconden nadat het mengen is begonnen.

®9. Werk het Alpha-Core  SC-materiaal af wanneer het volledig is uitgehard (4 tot 5 
minuten).

Opslag:
•  Koeling wordt aanbevolen. Bewaar het materiaal bij een temperatuur tussen 2 °C 

en 27 °C en breng het voor gebruik op kamertemperatuur (23 °C). Bij lagere 
temperaturen nemen de uithardingstijd en de viscositeit toe.

• Niet invriezen. Op de buitenste verpakking is de uiterste gebruiksdatum 
aangegeven.

•  De houders goed gesloten houden wanneer ze niet in gebruik zijn.

®† Centrix  en NeedleTube™ zijn handelsmerken van Centrix, Inc.

minutes).
Stockage:
•  La réfrigération est recommandée. Stocker le matériel entre 2 °C et 27 °C, et le 

matériau doit être à température ambiante avant d'être utilisé (23 °C). Des 
températures plus basses augmentent le temps de prise et la viscosité.

•  Ne pas congeler. Voir l'emballage extérieur pour la date d'expiration.
•  Conserver les récipients fermés lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés.

®† Centrix  et NeedleTube™ sont des marques déposées de Centrix, Inc.
-La marque CE été obtenue en 1998.

Descriere:
®Alpha-Core  SC este un material compozit hibrid pe bază de rășină, 

autopolimerizabil, radioopac, destinat depunerilor de bază. Materialul are 
proprietăți mecanice ideale, cu o rezistență mare la compresiune și tensionare, însă 
în același timp la tăiere păstrează o senzație similară dentinei. Caracteristicile sale 
ideale de manipulare permit plasarea materialului cu o seringă și, în funcție de 
nuanța pastei de bază, acesta poate fi utilizat pentru a se potrivi sau a contrasta cu 
culoarea dintelui.
Indicații de utilizare:
•Depuneri de bază
• Cimentarea știfturilor și pivoților, la utilizarea împreună cu un adeziv adecvat 
pentru dentină.
Contraindicaţii:

®Alpha-Core  SC este contraindicat la pacienții cu antecedente de reacție alergică 
severă la rășinile pe bază de metacrilat.
Avertismente:
• Este necesară o protecție adecvată a pulpei/dentinei pentru a prevenii reacțiile 

pulpare.
® ®• Evitați contactul gelurilor demineralizante Alpha-dent  și Alpha-Etch37  cu 

țesutul moale, ochii și pielea. Ambele geluri conțin acid fosforic, care este coroziv. 
În caz de contact cu țesutul moale, ochii sau pielea, spălați imediat cu apă timp de 
cel puțin 15 minute. Solicitați imediat asistență medicală.

Măsuri generale de precauţie:
• Legea federală din SUA restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv numai de 

către sau la indicaţia unui dentist.
• C o n s u l t a ț i  i n s t r u c ț i u n i l e  ș i  fi ș a  t e h n i c ă  d e  s e c u r i t a t e 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) înainte de începerea tratamentului. A se utiliza 
doar conform instrucțiunilor.

• A nu se utiliza în prezența materialelor pe bază de eugenol, deoarece este posibil 
să nu se producă priza completă.

• Asigurați-vă de evitarea contaminării încrucișate între paste. Prezența oricăreia 
dintre paste în cealaltă va avea ca rezultat întărirea pastei în interiorul 
recipientelor.

• Reaplicați întotdeauna strâns capacele pe recipientele corespunzătoare după 
fiecare utilizare.
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